GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5377
ANSWERED ON:28.04.2010

VOCATIONAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
Nagorao Shri Dudhgaonkar Ganeshrao;Sukur Shri Jadhav Baliram

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any State Government has sent any proposals to the Central Government for setting up of various vocational educational
institutions on the basis of Public Private Partnership (PPP) particularly from the State Governments of Maharashtra and Uttar
Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details of the proposals and the Government's response thereto, State-wise ;

(c) whether the Government has made any guidelines for setting up and to run vocational educational institutions on the basis of PPP;
and

(d) If so, the details thereof ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b): No such proposal has been received from the State Governments of Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh under the existing
scheme of vocationalisation of secondary education. However under the Sub-Mission on Polytechnics, 300 Polytechnics are to be set
upin public-private partnership (PPP) mode, but no proposal has been received from Maharashtra and U.P States under this
scheme. A proposal for 53 polytechnics in PPP mode has been received from Andhra Pradesh.

(c)&(d): No such guidelines have been issued under the scheme of vocationalisation of secondary education or Sub-Mission on
Polytechnics.
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